
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 28 March 2023 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Axam (Chairman), Southern (Vice-Chairman), 
Blewett, Davies, Engström, Hale and Smith 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
  
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 6 - 10) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 are attached to be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 11 – 17) 
 
 The Audit Committee’s terms of reference should reflect best practice. Current 

best practice is contained in guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) in support of their 2022 Position Statement on 
Audit Committees.   
New terms of reference are proposed that reflect best practice. They are attached 
at Appendix A. They are significantly different to the current terms of reference, 
providing more detail on the Committee’s role in overseeing corporate 
governance matters, risk management, financial management and reporting, 
external and internal audit and countering fraud.  
The terms of reference also formally recognise the requirement that the 
Committee has to report annually to full Council on how it has complied with the 
2022 Position Statement, discharged its responsibilities and assessed its 
performance.  
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Committee is asked to: 
  

ii) consider the revised terms of reference at Appendix A  
ii)            recommend these to full Council at its meeting on 27 April 2023 

  
6 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 18 – 64) 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s External Auditors with the 
opportunity to report the key findings of their audit to those charged with 
governance prior to issuing their opinion on the 2021/22 Statement Accounts. 

Page 2



 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Committee notes the Ernst Young LLP report. 
  
   

7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  (Pages 65 - 213) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval of the Statement 

of Accounts 2021/22, amended following the external audit, the Letter of 
Representation and the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 That Audit Committee approve the: 
- Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 
- Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
  
1.2 That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director - Corporate in 
consultation with the Chairman of Audit Committee, to approve any non-material 
changes to the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts that arise from the final external 
audit review work, and to approve the letter of representation 
  

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  (Pages 214 - 224) 
 
 The purpose of this paper is to present the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 in 

accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(Appendix A).  
  
RECOMMENDATION  
  
To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  
  
   

9 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24  (Pages 225 - 237) 
 
 The purpose of this paper is to present the Internal Audit Charter for 2023-24 in 

accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(Appendix A). 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
To approve the Internal Audit Charter 2023-24 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3



 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  (Pages 238 - 249) 
 
 1.         This report details the outcome of the February 2023 review of the risk 

management policy. 
2.         Whilst the Cabinet are responsible for approving the policy, the Audit 
Committee have risk management governance responsibilities. Reviewing the 
risk management policy helps to fulfil those responsibilities.  
  
RECOMMENDATION  
  
It is recommended that the Committee review the report and consider what 
issues they wish the Cabinet to consider, if any, prior to their approval of the 
policy.   
  

11 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 250 - 252) 
 
 This report updates the Committee on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 

management framework.  
  
RECOMMENDATION  
  
That the Committee note the effectiveness of the risk management framework. 
  

12 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION  (Pages 253 - 262) 
 
 This report provides the Committee with a draft internal audit annual report and 

opinion for 2022/23.     
  
RECOMMENDATION  
  
That the Committee review and note the report. 
  

13 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT: CABINET AND 
STAFFING COMMITTEE FEEDBACK  (Pages 263 - 272) 
 
The purpose of this report is not to rehearse the findings of the tiaa Shapley 
Heath Audit Review but to receive the following feedback reports:  
a)    The Officer response to the management recommendations contained within 
the tiaa report (attached as Appendix 1 to this report). 
b)    The response from Cabinet on lessons learnt; and 
c)    The Staffing Committee staffing review of the exercise of officer management 
oversight over the Shapley Heath Garden Community project for the period from 
March 2021 to the closure of the Shapley Heath Garden Community project 
(November 2021). 

Page 4



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet that it ensures the full 
implementation of all recommendations set out in this report and that Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should in September 2023 review progress. 

A.   The Officer response to the management recommendations contained 
within the July 2022 tiaa Shapley Heath Audit Review report (attached as 
Appendix 1) 

B.   The response from Cabinet on lessons learnt; and 
C.   The Staffing Committee review of the exercise of officer management 

oversight over the Shapley Heath Garden Community project for the 
period from March 2021 to the closure of the Shapley Heath Garden 
Community project (November 2021). 

  
 

 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 20 March 2023 
 

Page 5



 

 
AU 8 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 25 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Hale, Smith, Southern and Woods 
 
In attendance:   Chandrika Sharma, Ernst & Young  
 
Officers:   Isabel Brittain, Section 151 Officer 

David Harwood, Internal Auditor 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services and Members Officer 

 
22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of 26 July 2022 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Engström, who is substituted by 
Councillor Woods. 
  
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  
 

25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced: 
  

1.     The is to be a significant increase in the annual PSAA fees for 2023/24, 
increasing from approximately £80k to £250K.  Members questioned: 

  
       the justification for this 
       the last time of an increase 
       if t
[...]
fing Committee be asked, for the period from March 2021 to the 

closure of the Shapley Heath project, to review the exercise of officer 
management oversight over the Shapley Heath project, including a review 
of officers' application of financial controls, risk management, monitoring, 
and reporting. The findings to be shared with Audit Committee. 

  
DECISION 
  
If no response has been received to the satisfaction of the Audit Committee, the 
Leader of the Council will be requested to attend the March 2023 Audit 
Committee to provide members with a response. 
  
 
 
 

Page 7



 
AU 10 

 

27 INDEPENDENT AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the Independent Audit Report from Ernst 
& Young (E&Y).  Issues identified related to the lack of an agreement between 
the Council and its housing management company and a variance in the 
valuation of the civic offices following tenant lettings.  
Members advised external advice had been sought for validation in relation to 
the housing management company.  E&Y confirmed it was not having a signed 
agreement which was the issue.   
Member asked if the basis of valuation were consistent.  E&Y confirmed as part 
of previous audit there was a difference in methodology. 
Members asked to be updated when these points have been reported upon, and 
not to have to wait until the March 2023 meeting. The Chairman clarified he 
understood the issues need to be resolved before the accounts are signed off in 
November. This led to members discussing if the timing of Audit Committees 
needed to be changed to reflect external factors.  Officers felt it was important to 
hold a meeting to approve the accounts. 
DECISION 
The new S151 to work with Committee Services for the next year scheduling to 
ensure meetings coincide with approving accounts. 
  
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a progress report on the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit for the period June to 10 
[...]
rms of reference 
annually, and then bring forward any suggestions for change to the Audit 
Committee. 

DECISION  
Members agreed for the appointment of Independent Person(s) to be included in 
the updated Terms of Reference, but no appointment to be made at this time. 
  

 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 

Page 10



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 28 MARCH 2023 
TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE   
Report of: Executive Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Portfolio: Finance  
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
1. The Audit Committee’s terms of reference should reflect best practice. Current 

best practice is contained in guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) in support of their 2022 Position 
Statement on Audit Committees.   

2. New terms of reference are proposed that reflect best practice. They are 
attached at Appendix A. They are significantly different than the current terms of 
reference, providing more detail on the Committee’s role in overseeing 
corporate governance matters, risk management, financial management and 
reporting, external and internal audit and countering fraud.  

3. The terms of reference also formally recognise the requirement that the 
Committee has to report annually to the Council on how it has complied with the 
2022 Position Statement, discharged its responsibilities and assessed its 
performance.  

 
RECOMMENDATION  
The Committee is asked to consider the revised terms of reference (Appendix A) 
prior to recommending to full Council at its meeting on 27 April 2023 that it formally 
adopts them.  
 
BACKGROUND 
4. The Committee’s terms of reference should be reviewed annually. The current 

terms of reference are based upon CIPFA guidance that was issued in 2013. 
New terms of reference have been prepared that reflect the CIPFA 2022 
Position Statement.   

5. The Position Statement includes suggested terms of reference. Th
[...]
 we identified a number of key areas of focus for our audit of the financial report of Hart District Council.  This report sets out our observations and 
status in relation to these areas, including our views on areas which might be conservative and areas where there is potential risk and exposure. Our consideration of 
these matters and others identified during the period is summarised within the “Areas of Audit Focus" section of this report. 

Fraud Risk: misstatements due to fraud or error:

• Work in this area is substantially complete, subject to final review.  No matters to report.

Fraud Risk: Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition – inappropriate capitalisation of revenue expenditure

• Work in this area is complete– no matters to report.

Significant risk: Valuation of Investment Properties

• Work in this area is complete, no issues to report.

Other Area of Audit Focus: Valuation of Land and Buildings

• Work in this area is complete.  We identified a number of amendments to the properties we sampled, that overstate the property, plant & equipment balance by 
£1.879m.

• We also identified a projected misstatement of £212k for council car parks that were not valued during the year, based on the extrapolated impact of other car parks 
that were valued.

Other Area of Audit Focus: Pension Liability Valuation

• Work in this area is complete, with a minor disclosure error identified only.

Other Area of Audit Focus: Accounting for Covid-19 grants

• Work in this area is complete, subject to final review.

• There were no issues with the Council’s classification of grants as agent or principal, but we identified an £83k impact on the year-end creditor balance with central 
government.

We request that you review these and other matters set out in this report to ensure:

• There are no residual further considerations or matters that could impact these issues

• You concur with the resolution of the issue

• There are no further significant issues
[...]
ember firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 64



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING:  28 MARCH 2023 

TITLE OF REPORT:  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2021/2022 

Report of:  Executive Director - Corporate and S151 Officer  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 
Services 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, 
amended following the external audit, the Letter of Representation and the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Audit Committee approve the: 

- Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 
- Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

2.2  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director - Corporate in 
consultation with the Chairman of Audit Committee, to approve any non-material 
changes to the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts that arise from the final external audit 
review work, and to approve the letter of representation  

3. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

3.1 The content of the Statement of Accounts is largely determined by statutory 
requirements and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code). The Council’s unaudited 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 were signed off and published in July 2022 by the 
Interim S151 Officer. During the course of the audit, a number of matters have been 
identified as requiring adjustment, the most notable items are listed in EY’s Audit 
Results Report, some minor presentational changes and accounting adjustments 
have also come to light. These changes are reflected in the final version for approval 
at Appendix 1.  

3.2 Members should note that the external auditor’s results report indicates that the 
2021/22 accounts are expected to receive an unqualified opinion (i.e. the Council’s 
financial records and statements are fairly and appropriately presented).  

3.3 As the external audit work is still subject to final review at the time of writing this 
report, as set out in EY’s results report, it is requested that delegated authority be 
given to the Executive Director - Corporate in consultation with the Chairman of Audit 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Committee, to approve any non-material changes to the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts that arise from the final audit review work. At that stage, the letter of 
representation can also be completed. This letter is jointly from the S151 Officer and 
Chairman of the Audit Committee to the auditor and it summarises various 
assurances given by the council in relation to the accounts and audit. It will follow the 
format and content set out in Appendix B of EY’s Audit Results Report.  Audit 
Committee is asked to delegate the final drafting of this letter to the Executive 
Director - Corporate in consultation with the Chairman of Audit Committee. 

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None 

Contact: Graeme Clark, Executive Director --Corporate and S151 Officer 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 (version 2.0) 

Appendix 2 – Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 

 

2021/2022 

 

 

 

 

P
age 67



Hart District Council                                                                      - 1 -    Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 

 

 PAGE 

  
Introduction 

 
 

1. Narrative Report  3 

2. Statement of Respo
[...]
 will happen frequently.  

 
4 = Likely  Will probably happen and may persist.  

 
3 = Possible  Might happen.   

 
2 = Unlikely  Do not expect it to happen but it is possible.  

 
1 = Rare  This will probably never happen, but it may occur in 

exceptional circumstances.  
 

 
 
 
Consequence   

 

 Financial Legal / Regulatory Reputation Service Delivery/ 
Business Continuity 

5 = Catastrophic > £1m 

Major legal action 
or regulatory 
sanction. 
Prosecution.   

Total loss of public 
confidence. 
 

Major, serious 
sustained disruption. 
 
Over 3 months  

4 = Critical ≥ £500k  
≤ £1m 

Enforcement action 
or function put into 
special measures. 

Greater 
than 3 
days 

Significant short-
term disruption. 
 
1 to 3 months 

3 = Major ≥ £50k  
≤ £500k 

Multiple breeches 
of statutory 
legislation. 

National 
negative 
media 
coverage Less 

than 3 
days 

Loss or interruption. 
 
1 to 4 weeks  

2 = Moderate ≥ £5k 
≤ £50k 

Single/isolated  
breach. 

Local negative 
media coverage. 
  
1 month or more 

Small disruption 
and/or 
inconvenience. 
 
2 to 5 days 
 

1 = Minor ≤ £5k Trivial breach or 
non-compliance  Less than 1 month 

Negligible 
disruption/unnoticed 
by service users  

 
 

Page 247



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 28 MARCH 2023 
TITLE OF REPORT: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
Report of: Executive Director of Corporate Services  
Cabinet Portfolio: Leader and Strategic Direction and Partnerships 
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non-exempt 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
1. This report details the outcome of the February 2023 review of the risk 

management policy. 
2. Whilst the Cabinet are responsible for approving the policy, the Audit 

Committee have risk management governance responsibilities. Reviewing the 
risk management policy helps to fulfil those responsibilities.  

RECOMMENDATION  
3. It is recommended that the Committee review the report and consider what 

issues they wish the Cabinet to consider, if any, prior to their approv
[...]
dations contained within 

the tiaa report (attached as Appendix 1 to this report). 
b) The response from Cabinet on lessons learnt; and 
c) The Staffing Committee staffing review of the exercise of officer management 

oversight over the Shapley Heath Garden Community project for the period 
from March 2021 to the closure of the Shapley Heath Garden Community 
project (November 2021). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
2. That Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet that it ensures the full 

implementation of all recommendations set out in this report and that Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should in September 2023 review progress. 
A. The Officer response to the management recommendations contained within 

the July 2022 tiaa Shapley Heath Audit Review report (attached as Appendix 
1) 

B. The response from Cabinet on lessons learnt; and 
C. The Staffing Committee review of the exercise of officer management 

oversight over the Shapley Heath Garden Community project for the period 
from March 2021 to the closure of the Shapley Heath Garden Community 
project (November 2021). 
 

BACKGROUND 
3. In July 2022 the Council received the final independent tiaa review of the Shapley 

Heath Garden Community (SHGC) project. The review was considered by the 
Audit Committee on the 26th July 2022: The Decision of the Audit Committee 
was:  
A. Cabinet be asked to provide a response to the management 

recommendations contained within the Shapley Heath Audit Review report, 
and to review the application of project governance, financial controls, and 
reporting for the Shapley Heath project and to provide a response to Audit 
Committee on lessons learnt.  

B. Staffing Committee be asked, for the period from March 2021 to the closure of 
the Shapley Heath project, to review the exercise of officer management 
oversight over the Shapley Heath project, including a review of officers' 
application of financial controls, risk management, monitoring, and reporting. 

Page 263

Agenda Item 13

h
[...]
ed.   

 

P
age 272


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
	RECOMMENDATION
	23 03 28 Audit Terms of Reference appendix A
	23 03 28 Audit Terms of Reference Appendix B

	6 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2021/22
	7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22
	23 03 28 Audit Statement of Accounts
	23 03 28 Audit Annual Governance Statement

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	23 03 28 Audit Internal Audit Plan

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	23 03 28 Audit Internal Audit Charter

	10 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY
	Audit Committee RMP_covering report
	RECOMMENDATION
	CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS


	11 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	RECOMMENDATION
	CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

	12 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION
	RECOMMENDATION
	2023-03-28 draft annual report_opinion 2022-23
	1.1	This is the annual report of the interim internal audit manager (IIAM) as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  It covers the year ending 31 March 2023.
	1.2	The report includes the IIAM annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control processes (see Annex A). The opinion is based upon the work that has been carried out by Internal Audit during the year.
	1.3	The report provides information on:
		The delivery of the internal audit plan.
		Work performed.
		Introducing agreed actions.
		Internal Audits performance.
		The quality assessment and improvement programme (QAIP).
		Future service provision.
	2.1	Assurance can never be absolute. The opinion reflects the IIAM view on the current state of the governance framework and provides the Committee with an opinion for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).
	If significant changes occur to the governance framework prior to the Committee approving the AGS, the Committee will be informed.
	2.2	The IIAM reports functionally to the Audit Committee and maintains organisationa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
AU 13 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Southern (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Blewett, Davies, Engström, Hale and Smith 
and Axam (Joined by Teams) 
 
In attendance:   
 
Collins, Farmer, Neighbour, Radley (arrived 19.07) 
 
Officers:  
Graeme Clark, Executive Director - Corporate Services  
David Harwood, Internal Auditor 
Daryl Phillips, Chief Executive 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
  
The Chairman requested an amendment to the decision for Item 29,  
Appointment of Independent Person to Audit Committee.  
  
The Committee discussed and all agreed in principle the following revised 
wording: 
  
DECISION  
  
Members at this time did not wish to consider the appointment of Independent 
Person(s) to the Audit Committee but agreed for it to be included in the updated 
Terms of Reference; this will allow an appointment to be made in the future if the 
Committee desires.   
  
This amendment was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor 
Smith then agreed by the Committee. 
  
With this change the minutes of 25th October 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  



 
AU 14 

 

  
 

33 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman and members commended the Interim Internal Audit Manager for 
all his work to date.   
 

34 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered the revised Audit Committee Terms of Reference.  
  
Member asked if the Committee would be preparing an end of year report on the 
work of the Audit Committee for this financial year.  Officers confirmed it was 
best practice for a short high-level report to be produced. Members queried 
whether a new Committee could report on the work of the current Committee.  
Officers explained that due to the timing restrictions within the committee 
approval process the first annual report would be due April 2024.  
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr 
Engström. 
  
DECISION 
  
The revised terms of reference were recommended to full Council at its meeting 
on 27 April 2023. 
  

35 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2021/22  
 
 Mr Suter, from Ernst & Young (EY) summarised the Audit Results 2021/22 
highlighting key findings. 
  

         No evidence of fraud or material weakness in controls 
         Changes made to the accounts in relation to the valuation of land and 

buildings  
         No disclosure issues in relation to pensions 
         Significant improvements in the accounting for Covid-19 grants 

  
He explained that although the report was substantially complete, some 
elements were outstanding due to reduced EY staffing resources.   
  
Members questioned the amendment of land valuations, the practical 
implications of this and the challenges with resourcing the audit and if there was 
a statutory deadline for completion of the audit.  Officers confirmed that the land 
valuations changes although important had no material impact on the income 
and expenditure position. Mr Suter explained that the resourcing issues within 
audit were a national issue. There is not a statutory deadline for the audit to be 
completed. Members thanked Ernst & Young (EY) for their efforts. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr Davies. 



 
AU 15 

 

  
DECISION 
  
The Committee unanimously agreed to note the Ernst Young LLP report. 
 

36 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
Executive Director - Corporate presented members with the Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 and the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. The 
Executive Director said that Mr Suter’s comment that an unqualified opinion 
would be issued should give the committee confidence in the accounts, but he 
confirmed that any material changes would be returned to the Audit Committee.  
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr Hale. 
  
DECISION 
  
Audit Committee approved the: 
  
Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 and the Annual Governance Statement 
2021/22 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr Smith. 
  
DECISION 
  
That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director - Corporate in  
consultation with the Chairman of Audit Committee, to approve any non-material 
changes to the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts that arise from the final external 
audit review work, and to approve the letter of representation. 
 

37 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
 
Mr Pitman, from Southern Internal Audit Partnership, introduced the Internal 
Audit Plan 2023-24. This risk-based plan was devised in consultation with key 
stakeholders, it is a fluid document and will change as new and emerging risks 
are identified throughout the year. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr Hale. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 



 
AU 16 

 

 
38 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24  

  
Mr Pitman summarised the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24. It sets out the 
purpose, authority and reporting requirements and is approved annually by the 
Senior Leadership team and Audit Committee.   
  
A member questioned whether the report should be amended to reflect that the 
Audit Charter is in fact listed in the service plans.  This was confirmed. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr 
Engström. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Committee approved the Internal Charter 2023/24. 
   
 

39 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee reviewed the policy. The Interim Internal Audit Manager 
explained that whilst Cabinet has responsibility for the policy, the Audit 
Committee have risk management governance responsibilities and should have 
the opportunity to comment on the policy prior to Cabinet approval.  
  
A member questioned the two points of authority and what happens if the Audit 
Committee is not content with any response from officers or from the Cabinet.  
The Interim Internal Audit Manager detailed how the risk responsibility lies with 
the Cabinet and the Audit Committee will have to accept their view ultimately. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr Davies. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Committee raised no issues for Cabinet to consider prior to their approval of 
the policy. 
  
 

40 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Interim Internal Audit Manager presented the Risk Management update 
stating there were no issues to highlight.  
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern, seconded by Cllr 
Engström. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Committee noted the effectiveness of the risk management framework. 



 
AU 17 

 

  
41 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION  

 
The Interim Internal Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from the draft 
Annual Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 adding that the plan had been 
delivered in full and thanking colleagues at Basingstoke and Deane and 
Wokingham Councils for their work.  No significant issues need to be highlighted 
to the committee.   
  
Hart District Council staff are responsible for managing IT controls and systems 
updates and formal procedures need to be produced.  
  
A member requested an explanation of the recent error in Council Tax letters 
dispatched.   
  
Executive Director - Corporate outlined the actions taken since the issue was 
identified and confirmed that the investigation is not yet complete. The Executive 
Director said he would report on the matter to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  
  
The report recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr 
Hale. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Committee noted the Internal Audit report and opinion. 
 

42 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT: CABINET AND 
STAFFING COMMITTEE FEEDBACK  
 
The Chief Executive provided members with an overview of the 
recommendations. He acknowledged the findings were challenging for officers 
and members, areas that will continue to be addressed include: 
  

         Tightened financial controls 
         Adherence to the terms of reference 
         Experience and qualifications of staff 
         Strengthened internal project board 
         Projects not overseen by own department head 
         Greater involvement of portfolio holders  
         Reporting mechanisms followed 
         Officers to ensure members are more informed 
         Members to challenge officers more and to a greater extent 
         Amendment of Delegated Powers in the Constitution 
         Amendment of whistleblowing policy 

  
A query was raised regarding whether the Audit Committee had been given 
access to the Exempt report from the Staffing Committee. Officers confirmed that 



 
AU 18 

 

an investigation/disciplinary panel had ben established, chaired by Cllr Worlock. 
No formal report was issued by the Committee. 
  
Members debated: 
  

         Previous requests for financial information for this project by members 
         Cabinet and specific Portfolio holders roles in this project   
         Reports produced as part of the project and how they may be used in the 

future 
         What effect the COVID-19 pandemic had on the governance of the 

project   
  
Members asked how the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S) would 
undertake a progress review against the recommendations in September.  
Evidence would be provided to the O&S Committee to show actions taken. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Southern; seconded by Cllr Hale. 
  
DECISION 
  
That Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet that it ensures the full 
implementation of all recommendations set out in this report and that Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should in September 2023 review progress. 
  
A.   The Officer response to the management recommendations contained within 
the July 2022 tiaa Shapley Heath Audit Review report (attached as Appendix 1) 
  
B.   The response from Cabinet on lessons learnt; and 
  
C.   The Staffing Committee review of the exercise of officer management 
oversight over the Shapley Heath Garden Community project for the period from 
March 2021 to the closure of the Shapley Heath Garden Community project 
(November 2021). 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 


